in capital and accumulated deficit of $210,736 and $47,951, respectively, at December 31, 2007 and an increase in net income available to common stockholders
of $942 for the three months ended March 31, 2007.

   The Company also identified other errors related to classification of preferred dividends and classification of the impact for the adoption of FIN 48 within
the consolidated statements of common stockholders' equity. During the years the Company has been in an accumulated deficit position, the preferred dividends
should have been classified as a reduction in additional paid-in capital as opposed to increasing the accumulated deficit. As a result of this error, additional paid-in
capital and accumulated deficit were overstated by $77,471 as of December 31, 2007. The impact of the adoption of FIN 48 should have been classified as an
increase to the accumulated deficit as opposed to a decrease to the additional paid-in capital which resulted in an understatement of $1,574 of accumulated deficit
and additional paid-in capital as of December 31, 2007.

   The following is a summary of the impact of the restatement on the financial statements below:

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment

Reclassification
Adjustments(1)

As Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2007
Property, net  $ 6,321,491 $ (134,018) $ — $ 6,187,473
Investments in unconsolidated joint ventures   835,662  (50,019)  —  785,643
Total assets   8,121,134  (184,037)  —  7,937,097
Minority interest   338,700  208,993  —  547,693
Class A participating convertible preferred units   213,786  (213,786)  —  —
Class A non-participating convertible preferred units   16,459  (16,459)  —  —
Additional paid-in capital   1,654,199  (286,633)  —  1,367,566
Accumulated deficit   (317,780)  123,848  —  (193,932)
Total common stockholders' equity   1,312,634  (162,785)  —  1,149,849
Total liabilities, minority interest, preferred stock and common stockholders' equity   8,121,134  (184,037)  —  7,937,097

34

THE MACERICH COMPANY

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

20. Restatement: (Continued)

Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three months ended
March 31, 2007
Revenues:
 Minimum rents   123,985  —  (11,025)  112,960
 Percentage rents   3,767  —  (103)  3,664
 Tenant recoveries   67,654  —  (6,789)  60,865
 Other   7,511  —  (956)  6,555
Total revenues   211,671  —  (18,873)  192,798
Shopping center and operating expenses   68,622  —  (6,606)  62,016
Depreciation and amortization   57,087  (1,113)  (4,595)  51,379
Interest expense:
 Other   64,904  —  (3,535)  61,369
Total expenses   216,392  (1,113)  (13,858)  201,421
Minority interest in consolidated joint ventures   (1,491)  (3,547)  3,820  (1,218)
Income from continuing operations   9,265  (2,434)  (317)  6,514
Income from discontinued operations   179  —  317  496
Total (loss) income from discontinued operations   (110)  —  317  207
Income before minority interest and preferred dividends   9,155  (2,434)  —  6,721
Less: minority interest in Operating Partnership   467  171  —  638
Net income   8,688  (2,605)  —  6,083
Less: preferred dividends   6,122  (3,547)  —  2,575
Net income available to common stockholders   2,566  942  —  3,508
Earnings per common share—basic:
 Income from continuing operations   0.04  0.01  —  0.05
 Net income available to common stockholders   0.04  0.01  —  0.05
Earnings per common share—diluted:
 Income from continuing operations   0.04  0.01  —  0.05
 Net income available to common stockholders   0.04  0.01  —  0.05

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the three months ended
March 31, 2007